<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies):</li> </ol>	7673 S: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Glaxo Wellcome Inc. Global intellectual Property Dept. 5 Moore Drive Research Triangle Park North Carolina 27709	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: SmithKline Beecham Corporation Internal Address: Corporate Intellectual Property Dept.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Street Address: One Franklin Plaza Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19102
3. Nature of conveyance:	USA Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes
Assignment X Mergel	
Security Agreement Change of National Change of Nat	me — 0CT - 9 2001
Execution Date: March 31, 2001	
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
29/137660 filed February 26, 2001	
If this document is being filed together with a new application.	the Express Mail date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attac	hed? Yes XNo
	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved.
Name: David J. Levy Patent Counsel	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00
Internal Address: GlaxoSmithKline	Enclosed
Corporate Intellectual Property	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Five Moore Drive	
Street Address: Five Moore Drive PO Box 13398	8. Deposit account number: 07-1392
Silectriduced	8. Deposit account number.
PO Box 13398	8. Deposit account number.
PO Box 13398 City: RTP State: NC Zip: 27709 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	8. Deposit account number.
PO Box 13398 City: RTP State: NC Zip: 27709 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the forego	bing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a
PO Box 13398 City: RTP State: NC Zip: 27709 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the forego true copy of the original document. X	6. Deposit account number:
PO Box 13398 City: RTP State: NC Zip: 27709 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the forego true copy of the original document.	bing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

### APRIL 05. 2001

TO ALL WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETING:

### SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION

I. Kim Pizzingrilli. Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania do hereby certify that the foregoing and annexed is a true and correct photocopy of Articles of Merger restating the Articles of Incorporation in their entirety

which appear of record in this department



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of the Secretary's Office to be affixed, the day and year above written.

Secretary of the Commonwealth DPOS

Item Number	RETURN TO C						
Number       333045         ARTICLES OF MERGER-DOMESTIC BUSINESS CORPORATION DECREMENT & Key NOT         ARTICLES OF MERGER-DOMESTIC BUSINESS CORPORATION DECREMENT & Key NOT         In compliance with the requirements of 15 Pac.2.5 (1926 (relating to dricles of merger or consolidation), the undersigned as corporations, desifing to effect a merger, hereby state that:         In compliance with the requirements of 15 Pac.2.5 (1926 (relating to dricles of merger or consolidation), the undersigned as corporations, desifing to effect a merger is:         Summit of the composition and the requirements of the composition and the control of the Deposition of the composition is a domestic business corporation and the foll address of the current registered office in this Commonwealth of 10 nome of 81 commercial registered office provides and the control of the Deposition Commonwealth of 10 nome of 81 commercial registered office provider Deposition is control of 10 commercial registered office provider.         (a) date statistic Plaza, 200 North 16cb Street, Philadelphia, PA 19102 Phila.         (b) c/o:	niim Number	11	ith the Dépar	tment of	State	MAK 3 (	0 2001
ARTICLES OF MERGER-DOMESTIC BUSINESS CORPORATION  CGENISH72 (Re- Y0)  Is compliance with the requirements of 15 Pa.C.S. § 1926 (relating to criticles of merger or consolidation), the undersigned est comparations, desiring to effect a merger, hereby state that:  Is normal of the comportion surviving the merger is:	100001		17-	Ŷ	1.	mille	,
ARTICLES OF MERGER-DOMESTIC BUSINESS CORPORATION  CGENISH72 (Re- Y0)  Is compliance with the requirements of 15 Pa.C.S. § 1926 (relating to criticles of merger or consolidation), the undersigned est comparations, desiring to effect a merger, hereby state that:  Is normal of the comportion surviving the merger is:	Number_322093		Mm		T	7	
ARTICLES OF MERGER-DOMESTIC BUSINESS CORPORATION  CGENISH72 (Re- Y0)  Is compliance with the requirements of 15 Pa.C.S. § 1926 (relating to criticles of merger or consolidation), the undersigned est comparations, desiring to effect a merger, hereby state that:  Is normal of the comportion surviving the merger is:			Secreta	v of the	Comp	U	
OSCEISITIZITIE       Discrete voi         Is compliance with the requirements of 15 Pa.C.S. § 1926 (relating to articles of merger or consolidation), the undersigned ess corporations, desing to effect a merger. Nereby State that:         Is normalized to complete one of the following):				•			JR
es corporations, desing to effect a merger, hereby state that:      same of the corporation surviving the merger is:			NESS COR	PORAI	ION		
es corporations, desing to effect a merger, hereby state that:      same of the corporation surviving the merger is:							
heck and complete one of the tolowing):	a compliance with the requirements of 15 Pa.C.S. § 1926 (relates ess corporations, desiring to effect a merger, hereby state the	ing to artic it: 	cles of merge	r or cons	olidati	ion), the un	dersigned
Line surviving corporation is a domestic business corporation and the (a) address of its current registered office in this Commonwealth or (b) name of its commercial registered office provider and the county of venue is (the Department is hereby authorized to correct the following information to conform to the records of the Department): (a) One FraukLin Plaza, 200 North 16th Street, Philadelphia, PA 19102 Phila. Number and Street City State City County (b) C/s: Name of Commercial Registered Office Provider County (c) County (c) County (c) commercial registered office Provider (c) county (c) control is a domestic directed office provider, the county in (b) shall be deemed the county in which the spontion is located for venue and afficial publication purposes. The surviving corporation is a qualified foreign business corporation incorporated under the laws of and the (c) address of the Department): (a) Number and Street City (b) C/s: (b) C/s: (c) County (c) County of venue is (the Department): (c) Number and Street City (c) County (c) Count	e name of the corporation surviving the merger is:Smit	Kline	Beecham C	orpora	tion		
Line surviving corporation is a domestic business corporation and the (a) address of its current registered office in this Commonwealth or (b) name of its commercial registered office provider and the county of venue is (the Department is hereby authorized to correct the following information to conform to the records of the Department): (a) One FraukLin Plaza, 200 North 16th Street, Philadelphia, PA 19102 Phila. Number and Street City State City County (b) C/s: Name of Commercial Registered Office Provider County (c) County (c) County (c) commercial registered office Provider (c) county (c) control is a domestic directed office provider, the county in (b) shall be deemed the county in which the spontion is located for venue and afficial publication purposes. The surviving corporation is a qualified foreign business corporation incorporated under the laws of and the (c) address of the Department): (a) Number and Street City (b) C/s: (b) C/s: (c) County (c) County of venue is (the Department): (c) Number and Street City (c) County (c) Count	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				_	_	
Number and Street       City       State       Zip       County         (b) c/o:	The surviving corporation is a domestic business corporation Commonwealth or (b) name of its commercial registered o Department is hereby authorized to correct the following in	fice provid formation	der and the c to conform to	ounty of the rec	venu ords o	e is (the	
(b) c/o:		Street,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		PA		
Name of Commercial Registered Office Provider       County         re corporation represented by a commercial registered office provider, the county in (b) shall be deemed the county in which the portation is located for venue and afficial publication purposes.			State	Δp		County	,
re corporation represented by a commercial registered office provider, the county in (b) shall be deemed the county in which the reportion is located for venue and afficial publication purposes	(b) c/o:					County	<u> </u>
protection is located for verse and afficial publication purposes		1				,	
Number and Street       City       State       Zip       County         (b) c/o:	poration is located for venue and afficial publication purposes. The surviving corporation is a qualified foreign business con and the (a) address of its current registered office in this Co office provider and the county of venue is (the Departmen	 	corporated u alth or (b) nai	nder the ne of its	i laws comm	of	tered
Name of Commercial Registered Office Provider       County         or a corporation represented by a commercial registered affice provider, the county in (b) shall be deemed the county in which the organition is located for venue and olficial publication purposes.	The surviving corporation is a qualified foreign business con and the (a) address of its current registered office in this Co office provider and the county of venue is (the Departmen to conform to the records of the Department):	 	corporated u alth or (b) nai	nder the ne of its	i laws comm	of	tered
Name of Commercial Registered Office Provider       County         or a corporation represented by a commercial registered office provider, the county in (b) shall be deemed the county in which the orporation is located for venue and official publication purpores.	The surviving corporation is a qualified foreign business con and the (a) address of its current registered office in this Co office provider and the county of venue is (the Department to conform to the records of the Department):	 	corporated u alth or (b) nar authorized to	nder the ne of its correct	i laws comm the fo	of hercial regis blowing info	itered ormation
THIS IS A TRUE COPY OF     THE ORIGINAL SIGNED     DOCUMENT FILED WITH	Inportation is located for venue and afficial publication purposes. The surviving corporation is a qualified foreign business contract and the (a) address of its current registered office in this Contract provider and the county of venue is (the Department to conform to the records of the Department): (a)	 	corporated u alth or (b) nar authorized to	nder the ne of its correct	i laws comm the fo	of hercial regis blowing info	itered ormation
THIS IS A TRUE COPY OF     THE ORIGINAL SIGNED     DOCUMENT FILED WITH	Inportation is located for venue and afficial publication purposes.          The surviving corporation is a qualified foreign business con and the (a) address of its current registered office in this Co office provider and the county of venue is (the Department to conform to the records of the Department):         (a)	oration in Immonwer is hereby	corporated u alth or (b) nar authorized to	nder the ne of its correct	i laws comm the fo	of hercial regis blowing info County	itered primation
and the address of its principal office under the laws of such domicality jurisdiction of Number and Street City State Zip the name and the address of the registered office in this Commonwealth or name of its commercial registered office provider and the county of venue of each other domestic business corporation and qualified foreign business corporation which is a party to the plan of merger are as follows: Name of Corporation Address of Registered Office or Name of Commercial Registered Office Frovider County Glaxo Wellcome Inc. CT Corporation System Philadelph THE ORIGINAL SIGNED DOCUMENT FILED WITH	Approximation is located for venue and afficial publication purposes.  The surviving corporation is a qualified foreign business con and the (a) address of its current registered office in this Co office provider and the county of venue is (the Department to conform to the records of the Department):  (a) (b) c/o: Number and Street City (b) c/o: Name of Commercial Registered Office Provider are a concertation regresented by a commercial registered office provider	poration in mmonwer is hereby	corporated u alth or (b) nar authorized to State	inder the me of its correct Zip	the fo	of hercial regis billowing info County County	itered formation
Number and Street     City     State     Zip       he name and the address of the registered office in this Componwealth or name of its commercial registered office provider and the county of venue of each other domestic business corporation and qualified foreign business corporation which is a party to the plan of merger are as follows:     Image: Corporation and qualified foreign business corporation and qualified foreign business corporation       Name of Corporation     Address of Registered Office or Name of Commercial Registered Office Provider     Country       Glaxo Wellcome Inc.     CT Corporation     System     Philadelpt       THE ORIGINAL SIGNED     Image: Country     The DOCUMENT FILED WITH     The DOCUMENT FILED WITH	The surviving corporation is a qualified foreign business con and the (a) address of its current registered office in this Co office provider and the county of venue is (the Department to conform to the records of the Department): (a)	poration in mmonwer is hereby i	corporated u alth or (b) nar authorized to State State	Zip	the fo	of nercial regis bilowing info County County county in whi	itered formation
Number and Street City Little	(a)	poration in mmonwer is hereby der, the cou	corporated u alth or (b) nar authorized to State State	Zip	the fo	of nercial regis bilowing info County County county in whi	itered formation
Number did sites:         ne name and the address of the registered office in this Commonwealth or name of its commercial registered office         provider and the county of venue of each other domestic business corporation and qualified foreign business corporation         which is a party to the plan of merger are as follows:         Name of Corporation         Address of Registered Office or Name of Commercial Registered Office Provider         Commercial Registered Office Provider<	poration is located for venue and afficial publication purposes. The surviving corporation is a qualified foreign business con and the (a) address of its current registered office in this Co office provider and the county of venue is (the Department to conform to the records of the Department): (a) (b) c/a: (b) c/a: Name of Commercial Registered Office Provider or a corporation represented by a commercial registered office provider are corporation represented by a commercial registered office provider are corporation represented by a commercial registered office provider (b) c/a: (b) c/a: (c)	poration in mmonwer is hereby der, the cou	corporated u alth or (b) nar authorized to State State	Zip	the fo	of nercial regis bilowing info County County county in whi	itered formation
THIS IS A TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL SIGNED DOCUMENT FILED WITH	poration is located for venue and afficial publication purposes. The surviving corporation is a qualified foreign business con and the (a) address of its current registered office in this Co office provider and the county of venue is (the Department to conform to the records of the Department): (a) (b) c/o: (b) c/o: Name of Commercial Registered Office Provider or a corporation represented by a commercial registered office provider or a corporation represented by a commercial registered office provider or a corporation represented by a commercial registered office provider or portion is located for venue and official publication purposes. The surviving corporation is a nonqualified foreign business and the address of its principal office under the laws of suc	poration in mmonwer is hereby der, the cou	corporated u alth or (b) nar authorized to State Nar State	Zip De deeme red unde	a laws comment the for the for ad the for the for	of nercial regis bilowing info County County county in whi	itered formation
Name of Corporation       Address of Registered Office or Name of Commercial Registered Office Provider       County         Slaxo Wellcome Inc.       CT Corporation       System       Philadelph         THIS IS A TRUE COPY OF       I       I       I         THE ORIGINAL SIGNED       I       I       I         DOCUMENT FILED       I       I       I	poration is located for venue and afficial publication purposes. 	poration in mmonwer is hereby i der, the cau corporation	corporated u alth or (b) nar authorized to State nly in (b) shall t on incorporat ary jurisdiction State	Zip De deame ed unde	a laws comm the for the for ad the for ad the for ar the f	of hercial regis bilowing info County County county in whi aws of	itered bimation
Glaxo Wellcome Inc.     CT Corporation     System     Philadelpr       THIS IS A TRUE COPY OF     I       THE ORIGINAL SIGNED     I       DOCUMENT FILED WITH     I	In surviving corporation is a qualified foreign business control of the records of the Department): (a)	poration in mmonwer is hereby i der, the cau corporation h domicili	corporated u alth or (b) nar authorized to State nly in (b) shall to on incorporat ary jurisdiction State	Tip Tip Correct Zip De deame ed unde n is:	a laws comm the for the for ad the for ad the for ar the for Zip	of hercial regis bilowing info County county in whi laws of	office
THIS IS A TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL SIGNED DOCUMENT FILED WITH	A poration is located for venue and afficial publication purposes. The surviving corporation is a qualified foreign business con and the (a) address of its current registered office in this Co office provider and the county of venue is (the Department to conform to the records of the Department): (a)	poration in mmonwer is hereby ar, the cou corporation to domicili monwealth intess corp	corporated u alth or (b) nar authorized to State nly in (b) shall to any jurisdiction State or incorporat ary jurisdiction State	Tip Tip Tip De deeme red under n is: tis commission	a laws comment the for the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad	of hercial regis bilowing info County County county in whi aws of iregistered in business of	office corporation
DOCUMENT FILED WITH	Approxision is located for venue and afficial publication purposes.  The surviving corporation is a qualified foreign business contained the (a) address of its current registered office in this Contained the county of venue is (the Department to conform to the records of the Department):  (a)	poration in mmonwer is hereby i der, the cou corporation the domicili mess corp	corporated u alth or (b) nar authorized to State nly in (b) shall to any jurisdiction State or incorporat ary jurisdiction State	Tip Tip Tip De deeme red under n is: tis commission	a laws comment the for the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad	of hercial regis bilowing info County County county in whi aws of iregistered in business of	office corporation
DOCUMENT FILED WITH	Approxision is located for venue and afficial publication purposes.  The surviving corporation is a qualified foreign business contained the (a) address of its current registered office in this Contained the county of venue is (the Department to conform to the records of the Department):  (a)	poration in mmonwer is hereby i der, the cou corporation the domicili mess corp	corporated u alth or (b) nar authorized to State nly in (b) shall to any jurisdiction State or incorporat ary jurisdiction State	Tip Tip Tip De deeme red under n is: tis commission	a laws comment the for the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad	of hercial regis bilowing info County County county in whi aws of iregistered in business of	office corporation
DOCUMENT FILED WITH	Approxision is located for venue and afficial publication purposes.  The surviving corporation is a qualified foreign business contained the (a) address of its current registered office in this Contained the county of venue is (the Department to conform to the records of the Department):  (a)	poration in mmonwer is hereby i der, the cou corporation the domicili mess corp	corporated u alth or (b) nar authorized to State nly in (b) shall to any jurisdiction State or incorporat ary jurisdiction State	Tip Tip Tip De deeme red under n is: tis commission	a laws comment the for the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad	of hercial regis bilowing info County County county in whi aws of iregistered in business of	office corporation
	Corporation is located for venue and afficial publication purposes.  The surviving corporation is a qualified foreign business contrast of the legartment of conform to the records of the Department):  (a)	poration in mmonwer is hereby i der, the cou corporation the domicili mess corp	corporated u alth or (b) nar authorized to State nly in (b) shall to any jurisdiction State or incorporat ary jurisdiction State	Tip Tip Tip De deeme red under n is: tis commission	a laws comment the for the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad	of hercial regis bilowing info County County county in whi aws of iregistered in business of	office corporation
THE HEMDTWENT HE STATE	Approaction is located for venue and afficial publication purposes	poration in mmonwer is hereby i der, the cou corporation the domicili mess corp	corporated u alth or (b) nar authorized to State nly in (b) shall to any jurisdiction State or incorporat ary jurisdiction State	Tip Tip Tip De deeme red under n is: tis commission	a laws comment the for the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad	of hercial regis bilowing info County County county in whi aws of iregistered in business of	office corporation
	Approvation is located for venue and afficial publication purposes	poration in mmonwer is hereby i der, the cou corporation the domicili mess corp	corporated u alth or (b) nar authorized to State nly in (b) shall to any jurisdiction State or incorporat ary jurisdiction State	Tip Tip Tip De deeme red under n is: tis commission	a laws comment the for the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad the for ad	of hercial regis bilowing info County County county in whi aws of iregistered in business of	office corporation

REEL: 012246 FRAME: 0385

#### DSCB:15-1926 (Rev 90)-2

M

- 4. (Check, and if appropriate complete, one of the following):
  - \_\_\_\_The plan of merger shall be effective upon filing inese Articles of Merger in the Department of State.

The plan of merger shall be effective on:	March 31, 2001	at <u>11:30 p.m.</u>	
	Date	Hour	

5. The manner in which the plan of merger was adopted by each domestic corporation is as follows:

Name of Corporation	Manner of Adoption			
SmithKline Beecham Corporation	Adopted by the directors and shareholders			
· · ·	pursuant to 15 Pa.C.S. '§ 1924(a).			

- 6. (Strike out this paragraph if no foreign corporation is a party to the merger). The plan was authorized, adopted or approved, as the case may be, by the foreign business corporation (or each of the foreign business corporations) party to the plan in accordance with the laws of the jurisdiction in which it is incorporated.
- 7. (Check, and # appropriate complete, one of the following):
  - $\underline{x}$ . The plan of merger is set forth in full in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.
  - Pursuant to 15 Pa.C.S. § 1901 (relating to omission of certain provisions from filed plans) the provisions, if any, of the plan of merger that amend or constitute the operative Articles of Incorporation of the surviving corporation as in effect subsequent to the effective date of the plan are set forth in full in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof. The full text of the plan of merger is on file at the principal place of business of the surviving corporation, the address of which is:

Number and Sireet	City	State	lip	County
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned erger to be signed by a duly authorized of	d corporation or each unde ficer thereof this	rsigned corporation Mar	on has cause ch	ed these Articles of 2001
		SMITHKLINE B	EECHAM CO	RPORATION
	• <b>•••</b> •	(MO	me of Corpo	pration)
	BY:	Donald 7	arman	
		-	(Signatur	e)
	NTLE:	Donald F. Pa	ırman, Se	cretary
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
		GLAXO WELLCO	ME INC.	
	-	PIA	Name of Co	rporation)
	BY:		(Signo	,
	חתנ:	Paul A. Hold	combe, Jr	., Secretary

#### PLAN OF MERGER

#### between

#### SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION

and

### GLAXO WELLCOME INC.

11

PLAN OF MERGER approved on March 29, 2001 by SmithKline Beecham Corporation, a business corporation incorporated under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania ("GSK"), and by resolution adopted by its Board of Directors on said date, and approved on March 28, 2001 by Glaxo Wellcome Inc., a business corporation formed under the laws of the State of North Carolina ("GWI"), and by resolutions adopted by its Board of Directors on said date.

1. Pursuant to the provisions of the Business Corporation Law of 1988 of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (the "PBCL") and the provision of the North Carolina Business Corporation Act (the "NCBCA"), GSK and GWI shall be merged with and into a single corporation, to wit, GSK, which shall be the surviving Pennsylvania corporation under the name "SmithKline Beecham Corporation" pursuant to the provisions of the PBCL (the "surviving corporation"). As the "terminating corporation" GWI shall cease to exist at the effective date of the merger in accordance with the provisions of the NCBCA.

2. From and after the effective time of the merger the Amended and Restated Articles of GSK set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto shall be the Articles of Incorporation of said surviving corporation and shall continue in full force and effect until amended and changed in the manner prescribed by the provisions of the PBCL.

3. From and after the effective time of the merger in the jurisdiction of its organization, the bylaws as set forth in Exhibit B attached hereto, shall be the bylaws of said surviving corporation and shall continue in full force and effect until changed, altered, or amended as therein provided and in the manner prescribed by the provisions of the BCL.

S:\LAWCORP\PARMANSB Corp-GWI plan of merger.duc

1008/019

Upon the effective date of the merger the directors and officers as set forth 4. in Exhibit C attached hereto, shall be the members of the first Board of Directors and the first officers of the surviving corporation, all of whom shall hold their directorships and offices until the election and qualification of their respective successors or until their tenure is otherwise terminated in accordance with the bylaws of the surviving corporation.

5. The 483,238 issued and outstanding shares of common stock of the terminating corporation immediately prior to the effective date of merger shall, upon the effective date of the merger, be converted into 624 shares of common stock of the surviving corporation. The 131,000,867 issued and outstanding shares of common stock of the surviving corporation immediately prior to the effective date of merger shall, upon the effective date of the merger, be converted into 376 shares of common stock of the surviving corporation. Neither the terminating company nor the surviving company has issued and outstanding any equity securities or securities, agreements or instruments convertible into or exercisable for equity securities other than the shares of common stock referred to in this Section 5.

In the event that this Plan of Merger shall have been fully approved and 6. adopted on behalf of (i) the terminating corporation in the manner prescribed by the provisions of the NCBCA, and, (ii) the surviving corporation in accordance with the provisions of the PBCL, and the merger of the terminating corporation with and into the surviving corporation shall have been duly authorized in accordance with the provisions of said NCBCA and PBCL, the terminating corporation and the surviving corporation hereby stipulate that they will cause to be executed and filed and/or recorded any document or documents prescribed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and the laws of the State of North Carolina and they will cause to be performed all necessary acts therein and elsewhere to effectuate the merger.

Any officer of the terminating corporation and any officer of the surviving 7. corporation are hereby authorized to execute the Articles of Merger on behalf of said corporations, respectively, in conformity with the provisions of the PBCL; and the Board of Directors and the proper officers of the terminating corporation and of the surviving corporation, respectively, are hereby authorized, empowered, and directed to do any and

S:\LAWCORP\PARMAN\SB Corp-GWI plan of merger.doc

all acts and things, and to make, execute, deliver, file and/or record any and all instruments, papers, and documents which shall be or become necessary, proper, or convenient to carry out or put into effect any of the provisions of this Plan of Merger or the merger herein provided for. The effective time of this Plan of Merger and of the merger therein provided for shall, insofar as the provisions of the PBCL shall govern the same, be March 31, 2001 at 11:30 p.m.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties intending to be legally bound hereto have executed this Plan of Merger effective as of the date first above written.

### SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION

By:

Name: Donald F. Parman Title: Secretary

GLAXO WELLCOME INC.

By:

Name: Paul A. Holcombe, 7 Title: Secretary

C:\TEMP\SE Corp-GWI plan of margar.doc

#### Exhibit A

#### SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION

Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation

FIRST: The name of the corporation (hereinafter called the "Corporation") is SmithKline Beecham Corporation.

SECOND: The location and post office address of the current registered office of the Corporation in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania is One Franklin Plaza, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19102.

THIRD: The Corporation is incorporated under the Business Corporation Law of 1988. The Corporation shall have unlimited power to engage in and to do any lawful act concerning any and all business for which corporations may be incorporated under the Pennsylvania Business Corporation Law, including but not limited to buying, selling and otherwise dealing with drugs, medicines, chemicals, foods, cosmetics, toiletries, and all supplies, devices and services used by the health professions, or the drug trade.

FOURTH: The aggregate number of shares which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is 3,000 shares divided into 2,000 shares of common stock with a par value of one dollar per share, and 1,000 shares of preferred stock without par value.

<u>FIFTH</u>: The Board of Directors of the Corporation shall have the power, by resolution duly adopted, to issue from time to time, in whole or in part, the authorized and unissued shares into classes or series, or both, and to determine for any such class or series its voting rights, designations, preferences, limitations and any special rights.

SIXTH: Any actions required or permitted to be taken at a meeting of shareholders may be taken without a meeting pursuant to Section 1766 of the Business Corporation Law of 1988, as the same may be amended and supplemented, upon the

S:VLAWCORPYPARMANSB Corp-GWI plan of merger.doc

written consent of shareholders who would have been entitled to cast the minimum number of votes that would be necessary to authorize the action at a meeting at which all shareholders entitled to vote thereon were present and voting

Shareholders of the Corporation shall not be entitled to cumulative SEVENTH: voting rights in elections of Directors.

EIGHTH: The personal liability of the directors of the Corporation is limited to the fullest extent permitted by the provisions of the Business Corporation Law of 1988 as the same may be amended and supplemented.

NINTH: The effective time and date of these Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation shall be 11:30 p.m. on March 31, 2001.

S:\LAWCORP\PARMAN\SB Corp-GWI plan of merger.doc

### Exhibit B

#### SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION

#### **BY-LAWS**

### ADOPTED JUNE 29, 1929, WITH ALL AMENDMENTS TO AND INCLUDING MARCH 31, 2001

### ARTICLE I. SHAREHOLDERS' MEETINGS

SECTION 1. ANNUAL MEETINGS. The annual meeting of the sharcholders of this Corporation shall be held at such time and place and on such date as the Board of Directors may designate, at which time the shareholders shall elect the Board of Directors.

SECTION 2. SPECIAL MEETINGS. Special meetings of the shareholders may be called at any time by the President, or the Board of Directors or the holders of not less than one-fifth of all the shares outstanding and entitled to vote at the particular meeting. At any time upon the request of any person or persons who shall have duly called a special meeting, it shall be the duty of the Secretary to fix the date of the meeting, which shall be not more than sixty days after the receipt of the request.

SECTION 3. NOTICES. A written notice of every meeting of shareholders, specifying the place, day and hour of the meeting, shall be mailed by the Secretary at least ten days prior to the meeting, to each shareholder entitled to vote thereat, at his address appearing on the books of the Corporation or supplied by him to the Corporation for the purpose of notice. In the case of special meetings, the notice shall state the general nature of the business to be transacted thereat and no business shall be transacted at special meetings except that indicated in the notice.

SECTION 4. QUORUM. The presence, in person or by proxy, of the holders of a majority of the issued and outstanding shares entitled to vote at the meeting shall constitute a quorum at any meeting of the shareholders; but if the meeting cannot be organized because a quorum has not attended, those present may adjourn the meeting from time to time, provided, however, that in the case of any meeting called for the election of directors, those who attend the second of such adjourned meetings, although less than a quorum, shall, nevertheless, constitute a quorum for the purpose of electing directors.

SECTION 5. RECORD DATE. The Board of Directors may fix a time, not more than fifty days prior to the date of any meeting of shareholders, or the date fixed for

S:VLAWCORPARMANSE Corp-GWI plan of merger doc

•.

the payment of any dividend or distribution, or the date of the allotment of rights or the date when any change or conversion or exchange of shares will be made or go into effect, as a record date of the determination of the shareholders entitled to notice or, or to vote at, any such meeting, or entitled to receive any such allotment of rights, or to exercise the rights in respect to any such change, conversion or exchange of shares. In such case, only such shareholders as shall be shareholders of record on the date so fixed shall be entitled to notice of, or to vote, at, such meeting or to receive payment of such dividend, or to receive such allotment or rights, or to exercise such rights, as the case may be, notwithstanding any transfer of any shares on the books of the Corporation after any record date fixed, as aforesaid, ; , **;** ;

### ARTICLE II. DIRECTORS

SECTION 1. NUMBER. The business of this Corporation shall be managed by a Board of Directors which shall consist of five members. The Board of Directors shall have power to increase or decrease the number of directors and to fill any vacancies in their number, including vacancies resulting from any increase in the number of directors. Directors need not be shareholders.

SECTION 2. AGE QUALIFICATION. Except as otherwise specifically provided by the Board of Directors, (a) no person shall be elected a director after reaching 69 years of age, (b) no person who has been an officer or full-time employee of the Corporation, or any subsidiary thereof, other than President or Chairman of the Board, shall be elected a director after reaching 65 years of age and (c) no person shall be elected Chairman of the Board after reaching 65 years of age.

SECTION 3. TERM. Directors shall hold office until the next annual election and until their successors are elected and qualified.

SECTION 4. REGULAR MEETINGS. The Board of Directors shall meet at the general office of the Corporation as soon as practicable after the annual meeting of shareholders for the purpose of organization, the election of officers and the transaction of such other business as shall come before the meeting. Other regular meetings shall be held at such times as may be fixed by resolution of the Board of Directors.

SECTION 5. SPECIAL MEETINGS. Special meetings of the Board may be called by the Chairman of the Board, the President, or the Secretary and shall be called at the request in writing of three or more directors.

SECTION 6. NOTICES. No notice of the organization meeting or of regular meetings of the Board need be given. Notice of the place, day and hour of each special meeting and the general nature of the business to be transacted shall be given by the Secretary to each director either by written notice mailed at least two days before the meeting or by notice given personally or by telephone or telegraph at least 24 hours before the meeting. Notice of any meeting may be waived.

S:\LAWCORP\PARMAN\SB Corp-GWI plan of merger.doc

SECTION 7. QUORUM. A majority of the directors in office shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business. Should there be no quorum, the members present may adjourn from time to time until a quorum is in attendance.

SECTION 8. COMPENSATION. Directors shall receive such compensation for their services as may, from time to time, be fixed by resolution of the Board of Directors.

SECTION 9. PARTICIPATION IN MEETING BY COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT. One or more directors may participate in a meeting of the Board or a committee of the Board by means of conference telephone or similar communications equipment be means of which will persons participating in the meeting can hear each other.

### ARTICLE III. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

SECTION 1. ELECTION. The Board of Directors may elect from their members each year an Executive Committee which shall include the Chairman of the Board, the President and such additional members, not less than one, as the Board of Directors may from time to time determine. The Chairman of the Board shall be Chairman of the Executive Committee.

SECTION 2. POWERS AND QUORUM. The Executive Committee shall have power to manage the general business and affairs of the Corporation, subject always to the superior direction and control of the Board of Directors. All persons dealing with the Corporation shall have the right to rely upon any resolution adopted by the Executive Committee to the same extent as if it had been duly adopted by the Board of Directors. Two members of the Executive Committee shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business.

SECTION 3. MEETINGS AND NOTICES. The Executive Committee, by resolution, may fix regular meeting dates, of which no notice need be given to members of the Committee. Special meetings may be held at the call of the Chairman of the Executive Committee, or in his absence, at the call of the President. Notice of the place, day and hour of each special meeting shall be given to each member at least 24 hours before the meeting.

SECTION 4. BOARD SUBMISSION. All action taken by the Executive Committee shall be reported to the Board not later than the next succeeding regular meeting of the Board.

SECTION 5. ALTERNATES. In the absence or disqualification of any member of the Executive Committee, the member or members thereof present at any meeting and not disqualified from voting; whether or not he or they constitute a quorum, may unanimously appoint another director to act at the meeting in the place of any such absent or disqualified member.

S:\LAWCORP\PARMAN\SB Corp-GWI plan of merger.doc

# ARTICLE IV. OFFICERS

SECTION 1. ELECTION, POWERS AND DUTTES. The Board of Directors shall have authority to elect the following officers:

(a) A Chairman who shall preside at all meetings of the Board of Directors and shareholders.

(b) A President who shall be the Chief Executive officer of the Corporation. He shall be responsible for the overall management of the business and affairs of the Corporation and shall perform his duties subject to the direction and control of the Board of Directors. In the absence of the Chairman of the Board, the President shall preside at meetings of the Board and shareholders.

(c) One or more Vice Chairmen, Vice Presidents, a Secretary, a Treasurer and such additional officers as the Board of Directors may deem advisable.

Persons elected to the offices of Chairman and President shall be members of the Board and may attend meetings of all committees of the Board and meetings of management committees. The Chairman shall be available to other officers of the Corporation for consultation and advice.

All officers shall perform such duties, shall have such powers and shall be compensated in such manner as these by-laws may provide or as the Board of Directors may prescribe, and shall be removable by the Board at will.

SECTION 2. PLURALITY OF OFFICERS. A person may occupy more than one office except that the offices of President and Secretary may not be held by the same person.

## ARTICLE V. LIABILITY OF DIRECTORS

A director of the Corporation shall not be personally liable, as such, for monetary damages for any action taken, or any failure to take any action, on or after January 27, 1987 unless (a) the director has breached or failed to perform the duties of his office under Section 1721 of the Pennsylvania Business Corporation Law and the breach or failure to perform constitutes self-dealing, willful misconduct or recklessness. The provisions of this Article V shall not apply to the responsibility or liability of a director pursuant to any criminal statute or the liability of a director for the payment of taxes pursuant to local, state or Federal law. Apy repeal, amendment, or modification of this Article shall be prospective only and shall not increase, but may decrease, a director's liability with respect to actions or failures to act occurring prior to such change.

S:LAWCORP\PARMAN\SB Corp-GWI plan of merger.doc

## ARTICLE VI. INDEMNIFICATION

SECTION 1. INDEMNIFICATION OF DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS. The Corporation shall indemnify any director or officer or employee or agent of the Corporation or any of its subsidiaries who was or is an "authorized representative" of the Corporation (which shall mean, for the purpose of this Article, a director or officer or employee of the Corporation or any of its subsidiaries, or a person serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, partner, fiduciary or trustee of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust, employee benefit plan or other enterprise) and who was or is a "party" (which shall include for purposes of this Article the giving of testimony or similar involvement) or is threatened to be made a party to any "proceeding" (which shall mean for purposes of this Article any threatened, ending or completed action, suit, appeal or other proceeding of any nature, whether civil criminal. administrative or investigative, whether formal or informal, and whether brought by or in the right of the Corporation, its shareholders or otherwise) by reason of the fact that such person was or is an authorized representative of the Corporation to the fullest extent permitted by law, including without limitation indemnification against expenses (which shall include for purposes of this Article attorneys' fees and disbursements), damages, punitive damages, judgments, penalties, fines and amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably incurred by such person in connection with such proceeding unless the act or failure to act giving rise to the claim is finally determined by a court to have constituted willful misconduct or recklessness. If an authorized representative is not entitled to indemnification in respect of a portion of any liabilities to which such person may be subject, the Corporation shall nonetheless indemnify such person to the maximum extent for the remaining portion of the liabilities.

SECTION 2. ADVANCEMENT OF EXPENSES. The Corporation shall pay the expenses (including attorneys' fees and disbursements) actually and reasonably incurred in defending a proceeding on behalf of any person entitled to indemnification under Section 1 of this Article in advance of the final disposition of such proceeding upon receipt of an undertaking by or on behalf of such person to repay such amount if it shall ultimately be determined that such person is not entitled to be indemnified by the Corporation as authorized in this Article. The financial ability of such authorized representative to make such repayment shall not be prerequisite to the making of an advance.

SECTION 3. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS. For purposes of this Article, the Corporation shall be deemed to have requested an officer, director, employee or agent to serve as a fiduciary with respect to an employee benefit plan where the performance by such person of duties to the Corporation also imposes duties on, or otherwise involves services by, such person as a fiduciary with respect to the plan; excise taxes assessed on an authorized representative with respect to any transaction with an employee benefit plan shall be deemed "fines"; and action taken or omitted by such person with respect to an employee benefit plan in the performance of duties for a purpose reasonably believed

S:\LAWCORP\PARMANSB Corp-GWI plan of merger.doc

to be in the interest of the participants and beneficiaries of the plan shall be deemed to be for a purpose which is not opposed to the best interests of the Corporation.

SECTION 4. SECURITY OF INDEMNIFICATION OBLIGATIONS. To further effect, satisfy or secure the indemnification obligations provided herein or otherwise, the Corporation may maintain insurance, obtain a letter of credit, act as selfinsurer, create a reserve, trust, escrow, cash collateral or other fund or account, enter into indemnification agreements, pledge or grant a security interest in any assets or properties of the Corporation, or use any other mechanism or arrangement whatsoever in such amounts, at such costs, and upon such other terms and conditions as the Board of Directors shall deem appropriate.

SECTION 5. RELIANCE UPON PROVISIONS. Each person who shall act as an authorized representative of the Corporation shall be deemed to be doing so in reliance upon the rights of indemnification provided by this Article.

SECTION 6. AMENDMENT OR REPEAL. Notwithstanding anything contained in Article IX of these by-laws, this Article shall not be repealed or amended or modified to limit the indemnification rights provided hereunder except by action of the shareholders. All rights to indemnification under this Article shall be deemed a contract between the Corporation and the person entitled to indemnification under this Article pursuant to which the Corporation and each such person intend to be legally bound. Any repeal, amendment of modification hereof shall be prospective only and shall not limit, but may expand, any rights or obligations in respect of any proceeding whether commenced prior to or after such change to the extent such proceeding pertains to actions or failures to act occurring prior to such change.

SECTION 7. SCOPE OF ARTICLE: The indemnification, as authorized by this Article, shall not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to which those seeking indemnification or advancement of expenses may be entitled under statute, agreement, vote of shareholders or disinterested directors or otherwise, both as to action in such person's official capacity and as to action in another capacity while holding that office. The indemnification and advancement of expenses provided by, or granted pursuant to, this Article shall continue as to a person who has ceased to be an officer, director, employee or agent in respect of matters arising prior to such time, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors and administrators of such person.

## ARTICLE VII. OFFICE AND SEAL

SECTION 1. OFFICE AND RECORDS. The general office of the Corporation, with the books and papers thereto belonging, shall be at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, in such location as any from time to time be fixed by the Board of Directors.

SECTION 2. SEAL. The seal of this Corporation shall bear the name of the Corporation and the State and the year of its incorporation. The seal shall be in the

SALAWCORPARMANSE Corp-GWI plan of merger.duc

custody of the Secretary and shall be affixed by the Secretary or, in his absence, by an Assistant Secretary, unless otherwise provided by resolution of the Board of Directors.

# ARTICLE VIII. STOCK

Share certificates shall be issued to all shareholders. Every share certificate shall be signed by the Chairman of the Board, President or Vice President and the Secretary or Assistant Secretary or the Treasurer or Assistant Treasurer, or such other officers of the Board of Directors may direct and sealed with the corporate seal which may be a facsimile, engraved or printed. Where the certificates are signed by a transfer agent or a registrar, the signature of any officer of the Corporation appearing thereon may be a facsimile, engraved or printed. The fact that an officer whose signature, manual or in facsimile, appears on stock certificates, issued or on hand, shall cease to be an officer of the Corporation shall not invalidate any of such certificates.

# ARTICLE IX. AMENDMENTS

These by-laws may be altered, amended, added to or repealed at any meeting of shareholders by vote of a majority of shares of stock represented at the meeting, provided notice of the change be given in the notice of the meeting; or, except as provided in Articles V and VI, they may be altered, amended, added to or repealed at any meeting of the Board of Directors by vote of a majority of the directors in office, provided notice of the change be given in the manner required for notices of special meetings.

Exhibit C

 $\dot{q}$ 

### SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION

Directors and Officers

#### Directors

Robert A. Ingram Tadataka Yamada David M. Stout Michael Corrigan Paul A. Holcombe, Jr.

#### Officers

#### Name

Robert A. Ingram Tadataka Yamada David M. Stout Paul A. Holcombe, Jr. Michael Corrigan Richard Edge Audrey Klijian Richard Gossin Donald F. Parman Teresa M. Hechmer Sandra C. Henderson Charles M. Kinzig David J. Levy William J. Mosher Christopher A. Sidoti

### Office(s)

Chairman Vice Chairman President Senior Vice President and General Counsel – U.S. Senior Vice President, Finance – U.S. Pharmaceuticals Treasurer Assistant Treasurer Vice President and Secretary Assistant Secretary

S:LAWCORPYPARMANSB Corp-GWI plan of averger do

## PATENT REEL: 012246 FRAME: 0399

### **RECORDED: 10/09/2001**